

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. RAMIREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
FORMER PRISON OFFICIALS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M. REDLINGSHAFFER  
MATTHEW J. WILKINS  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

September 27, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. TDCJ'S AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS' PAST PRACTICES PROVE THAT TDCJ CAN ACHIEVE A SECURE EXECUTION THROUGH LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS THAN PROHIBITING A SPIRITUAL ADVISOR FROM LAYING HANDS ON THE CONDEMNED AND AUDIBLY PRAYING .....	5
A. Texas And Other Jurisdictions Have A Long History Of Safely Allowing Spiritual Advisors To Lay Hands On The Condemned During Executions .....	6
B. Texas And Other Jurisdictions Have A Long History Of Safely Allowing Spiritual Advisors To Pray And Converse With The Condemned During Executions .....	9
II. LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS EXIST FOR TDCJ TO ACHIEVE ITS ALLEGED SECURITY INTEREST IN ENSURING AN EFFICIENT EXECUTION.....	11
A. TDCJ's Current Execution Protocol.....	12

B. TDCJ Could Amend Its Protocol To Allow For Physical Contact Between The Spiritual Advisor And The Condemned And Audible Prayer Without Jeopardizing The Execution Process.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00185, ECF No. 124 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020) .....	4
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	3, 6, 9, 16, 17
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	5
<i>Ray v. Commissioner, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir.), <i>stay vacated</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661, 661 (2019) .....	9
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	5-6
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	17
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> ...	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

## Texas Dep't of Crim. J.:

- Death Row Information* (last updated July 1, 2021), [https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/death\\_row/dr\\_executed\\_offenders.html](https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/death_row/dr_executed_offenders.html)..... 2
- Execution Procedure, *Gutierrez v. Collier*, No. 1:21-cv-00129, ECF No. 1-2, Ex. 2 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2021).....12, 14, 15, 18

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Chaplain Discusses 'Death House' Ministry*, NPR, Fresh Air Podcast (May 19, 2008), <https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=90526632>.....7, 10, 18
- Expert Rep. of Steve J. Martin, *Gutierrez v. Saenz*, No. 1:19-cv-00185, ECF No. 109 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2020)..... 17
- Michael Graczyk, *Death Row's last human touch*, Seattle Times (Oct. 6, 2000), <https://archive.seattletimes.com/archive/?date=20001006&slug=TT1S1QUC3> ..... 7-8, 18
- In Texas, Frequency of Executions Makes Grisly Task Seem Routine*, Chi. Trib. (May 25, 1997)..... 18
- Interview with Michelle Lyons, via Zoom (Sept. 21, 2021)..... 7
- Jt. Mot. To Dismiss, *Smith v. Dunn*, No. 2:20-cv-01026-RAH, ECF No. 57 (M.D. Ala. June 16, 2021)..... 11

Mary Milz, <i>The nun of death row stands against the death penalty while providing spiritual companionship to the condemned</i> , NBC WTHR 13 (Dec. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.wthr.com/article/news/local/nun-of-death-row-sister-barbara-battistaterre-haute-federal-penitentiary/531-c692ca5c-c82c-45d5-9e03-1929c90b9cf1">https://www.wthr.com/article/news/local/nun-of-death-row-sister-barbara-battistaterre-haute-federal-penitentiary/531-c692ca5c-c82c-45d5-9e03-1929c90b9cf1</a> .....	11
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-01106 (S.D. Tex. July 19, 2019):	
Dep. Tr. of Thomas Brouwer, ECF No. 38-6 .....	16
Dep. Tr. of Lorie Davis, ECF No. 38-7.....	19
Dep. Tr. of Wayne Moss, ECF No. 38-8.....	8, 18
Carroll Pickett, <i>Texas prison chaplain: ‘I’ve come to see the death penalty as totally wrong,’</i> The Guardian (June 26, 2013), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jun/27/capital-punishment-texas-pickett">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jun/27/capital-punishment-texas-pickett</a> .....	7
Dick Reavis, <i>Charlie Brooks’ Last Words</i> , Texas Monthly (Feb. 1983) .....	10
<i>Witness to an Execution</i> , Story Corps, Podcast (Oct. 20, 2000), <a href="https://storycorps.org/stories/witness-to-an-execution/">https://storycorps.org/stories/witness-to-an-execution/</a> .....	8, 10, 18
